PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6133011

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CONTINUUM, LLC	03/22/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CYNOSURE, INC.
Street Address:	5 CARLISLE ROAD
City:	WESTFORD
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01886

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16887231

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)261-3750

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-261-3189

Email: mary.higdon@klgates.com
Correspondent Name: JAMES E. FAJKOWSKI
Address Line 1: ONE LINCOLN STREET

Address Line 2: K&L GATES LLP - STATE STREET FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111-2950

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CYN-0313US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES E. FAJKOWSKI
SIGNATURE:	/James E. Fajkowski/
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=16887231_Continuum_Cynosure_Assignment#page1.tif source=16887231_Continuum_Cynosure_Assignment#page2.tif source=16887231_Continuum_Cynosure_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506086294 REEL: 052811 FRAME: 0512

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT, dated as of August 21, 2017, is executed and delivered by and between Continuum LLC, a limited liability corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 1220 Washington Street, West Newton, Massachusetts 02465 (the "Assignor"), and Cynosure, Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 5 Carlisle Road, Westford, Massachusetts 01886 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee have entered into a consulting agreement dated October 15, 2013, by and among the Assignor and the Assignee (the "Consulting Agreement"),

WHEREAS, the Assignor has acquired all right, title and interest of Elizabeth Kneen Winter, Allan Cameron, Adrian Mark West, and Kevin Young, employees of Continuum LLC, for the patent applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, the inventions and discoveries disclosed therein and any patents that may issue thereon or therefrom (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Consulting Agreement, the Assignor is obligated to assign, transfer and convey the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Assignee, and the Assignee desires to, together with its successors and assigns, acquire the Assignor's right, title and interest in, and the benefits and privileges of, the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assigns, transfers and conveys to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and in all patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, including, without limitation any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part, or reissues or extensions of the Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patents and any other such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- 2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer the Patents to the Assignee as assignee of the entire interest thereto.
- 3. Binds its successors, legal representatives and assigns to do, upon the Assignee's request and at the Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to the Assignor or its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said Patents shall be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to the

PATENT REEL: 052811 FRAME: 0513 Assignee all lawful documents in form and substance as may be requested by the Assignee to effectuate this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Patent Assignment as of the date first written above.

Continuum, LLC , 2018, before me personally appeared (name), Sr. Contract Negotial (title), of Continuum, LLC, known to be the person named in and who executed the attached document, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

SEAL

Date

My commission expires: May 29, 2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT - SCHEDULE 1

- 1. U.S. Application No. 15/485,178, entitled "Systems and Methods of Unattended Treatment of a Subject's Head or Neck," filed April 11, 2017.
- 2. PCT Application No. PCT/US2017/027067, entitled "Systems and Methods of Unattended Treatment of a Subject's Head or Neck," filed April 11, 2017.

-3-

PATENT REEL: 052811 FRAME: 0515